

### **REFERENCES FOR REVISED/SUPPLEMENTAL DRAFT EIR/EIS**

## 12 REFERENCES

#### Section 3.7, Biological and Aquatic Resources

- California Department of Transportation and California Department of Fish and Game. 2010. California Essential Habitat Connectivity Project: A Strategy for Conserving a Connected California. February 2010.
- Center for Biological Diversity, Center for Food Safety, The Xerces Society, and Dr. Lincoln Brower (Center for Biological Diversity et al.). 2014. *Petition to Protect the Monarch Butterfly* (Danaus Plexippus) *Under the Endangered Species Act.* August 26, 2014.
- The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation, Monarch Joint Venture, and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation et al.). 2021a. Western Monarch Count. www.westernmonarchcount.org/ (accessed March 4, 2021).
- The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation, Idaho Department of Fish and Game, Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation et al.). 2021b. Western Monarch Milkweed Mapper. <u>www.monarchmilkweedmapper.org/</u> (accessed March 4, 2021).

#### Section 3.20, Millbrae Station Reduced Site Plan Design Variant

- Barajas, Jesus, Karen Frick, and Robert Cervero. 2019. "Travel of TOD Residents in the San Francisco Bay Area: Examining the Impact of Affordable Housing," UC Berkeley.
- Brion Economic Team. 2016. *Millbrae Serra Station, Revised Final Fiscal Impact Analysis (FIA), City of Millbrae, BEI #2512.* October 6, 2016. <u>www.ci.millbrae.ca.us/home/showpublisheddocument?id=12436</u> (accessed March 31, 2021).
- California High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority). 2019a. San Francisco to San Jose Project Section Community Impact Assessment. Prepared by ICF. December 2019. Sacramento, CA.
- ------. 2019b. San Jose to Merced Project Section Community Impact Assessment. Prepared by ICF. September 2019. Sacramento, CA.
- California High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority) and Federal Railroad Administration (FRA). 2005. *Final Program Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement (EIR/EIS) for the Proposed California High-Speed Train System*. August 2005. Sacramento, CA and Washington, DC.
- Caltrain. 2019a. Caltrain 2019 Annual Passenger Count Key Findings.
- 2019b. Caltrain Triennial Customer Survey Summary Report. Prepared by Corey, Canapary & Galanis Research. November 2019.
  www.caltrain.com/Assets/\_MarketDevelopment/pdf/Caltrain+2019+Triennial+Customer+ Survey+Report.pdf (accessed May 25, 2021).
- City of Millbrae. 2016. *Millbrae Station Area Specific Plan.* Final. February 10, 2016. www.ci.millbrae.ca.us/home/showdocument?id=7429.
- County of San Mateo, Treasurer-Tax Collector. 2018. Secured Property Tax Search. https://tax.smcgov.org/ (accessed February 24, 2020).
- Kirk, Allison. 2016. Senior Planner. Bay Area Air Quality Management District, San Francisco, CA. December 14, 2016—Telephone conversation with Laura Yoon at ICF regarding health risk analyses in BAAQMD.

California High-Speed Rail Authority



- Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board. 2010. Comprehensive Access Program Policy Statement. May 2010. www.caltrain.com/Assets/\_Public+Affairs/pdf/Comprehensive+Access+Policy.pdf (accessed March 31, 2021).
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2018. *Guidance on Significant Impact Levels for Ozone and Fine Particles in the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permitting Program.* Memorandum from Peter Tsirigotis, Director, USEPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, to Regional Air Division Directors, Regions 1–10. April 17, 2018.
- Willson, Richard. 2005. "Replacement Parking for Joint Development: An Access Policy Methodology," BART Departments of Planning and Real Estate.

# Appendix 3.7-A, Special-Status Species Potentially Affected

- The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation, Monarch Joint Venture, and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation et al.). 2021a. Western Monarch Count. www.westernmonarchcount.org/ (accessed March 4, 2021).
- The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation, Idaho Department of Fish and Game, Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (The Xerces Society for Invertebrate Conservation et al.). 2021b. Western Monarch Milkweed Mapper. <u>www.monarchmilkweedmapper.org/</u> (accessed March 4, 2021).

California High-Speed Rail Authority